## 502600393 12/12/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2646707

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		JI.			
1			Name	Execution Date		
GOGROUPS, INC.				11/06/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name: LinkedIn Corporation						
Street Address:	2029 Stierlin Court					
City:	Mountain Vlew					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94043					
Application Number: 13407			373			
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:	•	)414-10				
Phone:         408/414-1080           Email:         DSakamoto@h35g.com						
Correspondence will	be sent via US Ma	il when	the email attempt is unsuccessful.			
Correspondent Name			PALERMO TRUONG BECKER ET A	AL. LLP		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:			N BOULEVARD, FLOOR 12 , CALIFORNIA 95113			
, ida 666 Eli 10 T.	- OAN		7			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		60352-0017				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DANIEL D. LEDESMA				
Signature:		/DanielDLedesma#57181/				
Date:			12/12/2013			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_0	مرابع المرابع عالية المرابع عالم المرابع عالم المرابع عالم المرابع عالم المرابع عالم المرابع عالم المرابع عال	201 tie				
	JUJU LIIKEUII#Da	iue I.lif				

PATENT REEL: 031814 FRAME: 0575

source=Assignment\_GoGo\_LinkedIn#page3.tif source=Assignment\_GoGo\_LinkedIn#page4.tif



THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by GoGroups, Inc. a Deleware company, with its principal place of business at 933 5th Ave. San Diego, CA 92101 ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of November 8, 2013 (the "Agreement") between Assignor, as Seller and Linkedin Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2029 Stierlin Ct, Mountain View CA 94043 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Listed Patents" means the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Listed Patents, and/or (iv) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; and (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) to apply in any and all countries for the world for patents; certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 031814 FRAME: 0576

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

Michael ((Market and Market (Market)))	IEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to  ASSIGNOR:	# *** ***
	By: Tour 45 T Tour 4	€
	Title: <20	
aqization must	BE ON THIS PAGE	
Subscribed and st	worn to before me this <u>C</u> day of <u>Povewhe</u> r 20	12
Subscribed and st	worn to before me this <u>〈</u> day of <u>เมือนสม</u> ยะ 20	1 2
Subscribed and st	worn to before me this <u>C</u> day of <u>Nove⊯h.€n</u> 20	
Subscribed and st	worn to before me this <u>C</u> day of <u>Nove⊯h.€n</u> 20	
Subscribed and so	worn to before me this <u>く</u> day of <u>November</u> 20	12

PATENT REEL: 031814 FRAME: 0577

State of California	
County of San Diag-	
on November 6, 2013 before me,	S.M. OKAzoki Notary Public
personally appeared	L Barrel
	(Vernet(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) us/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
	ment instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same indishedtheir authorized
	capacity(res), and that by his mention signature(s) on the
	instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
S. M. OKAZAKI COMM. #1852513 ID HOTEN FUELE CULFORMA # BANDESO COUNTY Y RECOMMENDED TO Expired	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
OCTO SER 14, 2015	
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	1 W N/L L
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature As III Serbiure of Noury Public
The state of the s	PTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by I and could prevent fraudulant removal a	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and realtachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: PATENT PLA	where Agreement
and to have	
Pacument Date: 11/6/5	Number of Pages:
figner(s) Other Than Named Above: 1/01-	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	
igner's Name: Towad Hibil Barmo	Signer's Name:
+ individual **	☐ Individual
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Pertner — C Limited C General	Partner - Limited General Pleasuring
Attorney in Fact SFIEN Trustee Top of thurst	
Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
i Qualulan di Conservator :	☐ Other:
•	A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF
Other:	
•	Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 031814 FRAME: 0578



## LISTED PATENTS

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Tide
8,145,719	11/681,507	USA	Method And System For Messaging And Communication Based On Groups
	13/407,373	USA	Method And System For Messaging And Communication Based On Groups
8,566,412	13/720,926	USA	Group Messaging
	13/720,889	USA	Inline Media
	13/759,984	USA	Two-way Instant Message Forwarding

PATENT REEL: 031814 FRAME: 0579

**RECORDED: 12/12/2013**